DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ID-5863-000]

Schwinger, Scott E.; Notice of Filing

September 10, 2008.

Take notice that on September 4, 2008, Scott E. Schwinger filed an application for authorization to hold interlocking positions, pursuant to Part 45 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, 18 CFR 48 (2007) and section 305(b) of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 825(b).

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time on September 25, 2008.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–21583 Filed 9–15–08; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at Southwest Power Pool Independent Coordinator of Transmission (ICT) Stakeholder Policy Committee Meeting

September 10, 2008.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meeting noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

ICT Stakeholder Policy Committee Meeting: September 23, 2008 (9 a.m.–3 p.m. CST), Sheraton North Houston Hotel, 15700 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Houston, TX 77032.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings: Docket No. EL07–52—Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. OA07–32—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1065—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL00–66—Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy.

Docket No. EL95–33—Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy.

Docket No. ER00–2854—Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy. Docket No. EL05–15—Arkansas Electric Cooperative, Corp. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–844—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL01–88—Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy.

Docket No. ER03–583—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–879—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER01–2214—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL08–59—ConocoPhillips v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL08–60—Union Electric v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. OA08–92—Entergy Services,

Docket No. OA08–75—Entergy Services,

Inc.
Docket No. OA08–59—Entergy Services,

Docket No. ER07–1252—Entergy

Services, Inc. Docket No. EL03–230—ExxonMobil v.

Entergy.
Docket No. ER08–774—Entergy
Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1006—Entergy Services, Inc. Docket No. ER08–1078—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1079—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1056—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1057—Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–682—Entergy Services. Inc.

Docket No. EL08–72—NRG Energy, Inc. v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL08–51—LPSC v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL08–84—AEEC v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–513—Entergy Services, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–21581 Filed 9–15–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Sunshine Act Meeting Notice

September 11, 2008.

The following notice of meeting is published pursuant to section 3(a) of the government in the Sunshine Act (Pub. L. No. 94–409), 5 U.S.C. 552b:

AGENCY HOLDING MEETING: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

DATE AND TIME: September 18, 2008, 10 a.m.

PLACE: Room 2C, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Agenda. *Note—Items listed on the agenda may be deleted without further notice.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, Telephone (202) 502–8400. For a recorded message listing items struck from or added to the meeting, call (202) 502–8627.

This is a list of matters to be considered by the Commission. It does not include a listing of all documents relevant to the items on the agenda. All public documents, however, may be viewed on line at the Commission's Web site at http://www.ferc.gov using